

No.12-536

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**



**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

ALLEN DICKERSON

Counsel of Record

ZAC MORGAN

DAVID SILVERS

ANNE MARIE MACKIN

Center for Competitive Politics

124 S. West Street, Suite 201

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

(703) 894-6800

May 13, 2013

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. This Court has consistently applied a rigorous standard in reviewing contribution limits, but has not consistently defined that standard..... 4

 II. In applying this standard, the Court has implied that courts should defer to legislatures when reviewing contribution limits..... 5

 III. Where, as here, the government has neither justified its restriction nor demonstrated that it is closely drawn, deference to Congress is inconsistent with the required rigorous review of the challenged statute..... 7

 IV. Moreover, if “rigorous standard of review” is to have meaning, even when presented with a legislative record, courts must undertake a probing analysis of that record rather than simply deferring to the legislature’s proffered or conclusory findings..... 11

A. Deference to legislative determinations, especially where no record justifies doing so, risks incumbent self-protection 12

B. Deference to legislative judgments may also rely upon a false premise: that legislators actually possess expertise concerning the regulation of campaign finance 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	14
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	10
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6

Libertarian Nat'l Comm. v. FEC,
 No. 1:11-cv-00562, 2013 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 36729 (D.D.C. March 18, 2013)5, 10

Wagner v. FEC,
 854 F.Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)6

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a).....2, 4

11 C.F.R. § 110.54

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. S. 2540..... 14

147 Cong. Rec. S. 2542..... 14

147 Cong. Rec. S. 3028.....9

147 Cong. Rec. S. 3090.....9

148 Cong. Rec. S. 2131..... 14

148 Cong. Rec. S. 2132..... 14

148 Cong. Rec. S. 2154.....9

Robert F. Bauer,
*When ‘The Pols Make the Calls’: McConnell’s
 Theory of Judicial Deference in the Twilight of
 Buckley*, 153 U. PENN. L. REV. 5 (2004)..... 13

Lillian BeVier, <i>Not Senator Buckley's First Amendment,</i> 3 ELECTION L.J. 127 (2004).....	16
Bradley A. Smith, <i>McConnell v. FEC: Ideology Trumps Reality,</i> 3 ELECTION L.J. 345 (2004)	15
Jennifer Yachinin, <i>House Admin Requests BCRA Symposium,</i> ROLL CALL, Oct. 20, 2003.....	15
<i>Woe Is Them,</i> THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, Feb. 20, 2003 at A12	16
